
Superabsorbierender Wundverband mit Silikon
Pansement super-absorbant avec silicone
Superabsorbent wound dressing with silicone
Apósito superabsorbente con silicona
Penso superabsorvente com silicone 
Medicazione superassorbente con silicone
Superabsorberend wondverband met silicone
Superabsorberende sårbandage med silikone
Superabsorberande sårförband med silikon
Superabsorberende sårbandasje med silikon
Erittäin imukykyinen silikonihaavasidos
Superabsorpční obvaz na rány se silikonem
Superabsorpčné krytie na rany so silikónom
Szuperabszorbens sebkötszer szilikonnal
Wysokochłonny opatrunek z silikonem
Izjemno vpojna obloga za rane s silikonom
Superupijajući povoj za rane sa silikonom
Υπεραπορροφητικό επίθεμα τραύματος με σιλικόνη
Pansament super absorbant pentru plăgi cu silicon
Супер абсорбираща превръзка за рани със силикон
Üliimav haavaside silikooniga
Īpaši uzsūcošs brūču pārsējs ar silikonu
Labai didelės sugerties tvarstis žaizdoms su silikonu
Silikonlu süper emici yara örtüsü

Vliwasorb®

sensitive

40
50

35
6/

20
23

-0
8

Huizhou Foryou Medical Devices Co., Ltd.
North Shangxia Rd., Dongjiang Hi-tech Industry Park, 
516005 HuiZhou, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Lohmann & Rauscher International GmbH & Co. KG 
Westerwaldstraße 4, 56579 Rengsdorf, Germany 
www.Lohmann-Rauscher.com

Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe)
Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

fr   Mode d’emploi

Description du produit
Vliwasorb® sensitive est un pansement absorbant qui contribue à 
conserver un milieu humide à la surface de la plaie. Il se compose 
d’un noyau absorbant pour absorber et retenir l’exsudat. Ce noyau 
absorbant est logé dans une couche hydrophobe respirante et une 
couche perméable aux liquides. Le côté en contact avec la plaie est 
recouvert d’une couche en silicone. Vliwasorb® sensitive absorbe et 
retient l’exsudat et les MMP dans le noyau absorbant, ce qui réduit le 
risque de macération et favorise la cicatrisation de la plaie. Le silicone 
doux s’applique et se retire facilement au même endroit, ce qui peut 
aider à minimiser la douleur chez les patients ainsi que les traumatismes 
au niveau des plaies et de la peau environnante.

Composition du produit
Polypropylène, polyéthylène, cellulose, polyacrylate, silicone.

Indications
Vliwasorb® sensitive est prévu pour être utilisé sur 

  les plaies modérément à fortement exsudatives telles que : 

• ulcères de la jambe, 
• escarres, 
• ulcères du pied diabétique
• et plaies chirurgicales.

Conseils d'utilisation
Vliwasorb® sensitive peut être utilisé par du personnel médical 
spécialisé et des non-professionnels sous la supervision du personnel 
médical spécialisé.
1. Une fois la plaie nettoyée selon les procédures habituelles, la taille 

de pansement adéquate doit être sélectionnée afin qu’il déborde 
suffisamment de la berge de la plaie.

2. Sécher soigneusement la peau environnante.
3. Retirer les films détachables et appliquer le côté adhérent sur la plaie. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive peut être utilisé à la fois comme pansement 

primaire ou comme pansement secondaire. Quand il est utilisé 
comme pansement primaire, Vliwasorb® sensitive doit être en 
contact étroit avec le lit de la plaie afin de garantir que l’exsudat de 
la plaie est absorbé. Vliwasorb® sensitive est auto-adhésif, mais peut 
nécessiter un soutien additionnel avec un pansement de fixation ou 
un bandage compressif léger à modéré.

5. La fréquence de changement de pansement dépend de la quantité 
d’exsudat.

6. Le retrait du pansement peut être facilité par son humidification à 
l’aide d’une solution saline.

Contre-indications
1. Ne pas utiliser ce produit sur des plaies sèches ou faiblement 

exsudatives, les yeux, les membranes muqueuses ou dans des cavités 
de plaies, car le pansement gonfle pendant l’absorption.

2. Ne pas utiliser sur des brûlures du troisième degré.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive ne doit pas être utilisé sur des personnes 

avec une allergie connue ou une hypersensibilité à l’un de ses 
composants.

Mise en garde et mesures de précaution
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive est destiné à un usage unique. Le retraitement 

des dispositifs en vue de les réutiliser peut gravement compromettre 
leur intégrité et leur performance et peut entraîner une 
contamination croisée.

2. Le produit est stérile. Ne pas utiliser si le conditionnement stérile est 
endommagé ou ouvert avant utilisation. Ne pas restériliser.

3. Ne pas couper le pansement ; le couvre-pansement doit rester intact.
4. En l’absence de données étayant l’utilisation de ce pansement chez 

les groupes de population sensibles comme les nourrissons, les 
enfants, les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes, et en l’absence de 
données démontrant le contraire, le pansement doit être utilisé avec 
précaution et selon les recommandations d’un clinicien chez ces 
groupes de population.

Conservation
Conserver dans un endroit propre et sec dans la plage de températures 
spécifiée, ainsi qu’à l’abri de la lumière du soleil.

Élimination
Le produit doit être éliminé conformément aux procédures 
environnementales locales.

Instructions générales
En cas d'incident grave, veuillez contacter le fabricant et l'autorité 
sanitaire compétente.

Durée de conservation : 3 ans à compter de la date de fabrication

en   Instructions for Use

Product description
Vliwasorb® sensitive is an absorbent wound dressing that helps to 
maintain a moist environment at the wound surface. It comprises an 
absorbent core for absorbing and retaining exudate, the absorbent 
core is enclosed in a hydrophobic breathable layer and liquid-permeable 
layer, and the side facing the wound is covered with a silicone 
wound-contact layer. Vliwasorb® sensitive absorbs and retains exudate 
and MMPs in the absorbent core, reducing the risk of maceration 
and promoting wound healing. The gentle silicone allows for easy 
application, removal and re-application on the same area, and it can 
minimise pain for patients and trauma to wounds and the surrounding 
skin.

Product composition
Polypropylene, polyethylene, cellulose, polyacrylate, silicone.

Indications
Viwasorb® sensitive is intended for use on 

  moderate to heavily exuding wounds such as: 

• leg ulcers, 
• pressure ulcers, 
• diabetic foot ulcers
• and surgical wounds.

Application instructions
Vliwasorb® sensitive can be used by healthcare professionals and lay 
persons under the supervision of healthcare professionals.
1. After the wound is cleaned in accordance with normal procedures, 

the appropriate dressing size should be selected allowing sufficient 
overlap around the wound edge.

2. Dry the surrounding skin thoroughly.
3. Remove the release films and apply the adherent side to the wound. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive can be used either as a primary dressing or as 

a secondary dressing. When used as a primary dressing, Vliwasorb® 
sensitive must be in close contact with the wound bed to ensure 
that the wound exudate is absorbed. Vliwasorb® sensitive is 
self-adherent but may require additional support with a fixation 
dressing or compression bandages with mild to moderate levels of 
compression.

5. The frequency of dressing changes depends on the amount of 
exudate.

6. Dressing removal can be facilitated by moistening the dressing with 
saline solution.

Contraindications
1. Do not use this product on dry or lightly exuding wounds, eyes, 

mucous membranes or in wound cavities because the dressing 
swells during absorption.

2. Do not use on third-degree burns.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive should not be used on persons with known 

allergy or hypersensitivity to any of its components.

Warnings and precautions
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive is for single use. Reprocessing devices used to 

process them for re-use may seriously damage their integrity and 
their performance, and cross-contamination may occur.

2. The product is sterile. Do not use if sterile packaging is damaged or 
opened prior to use. Do not re-sterilize.

3. Do not cut the dressing; the cover must remain intact.
4. In the absence of available data supporting the use of this dressing 

on sensitive population groups such as infants, children, pregnant 
or nursing women, and in the absence of data to the contrary, on 
these population groups this dressing should be used with caution 
and following a clinician’s recommendation.

Storage
Keep in a clean and dry place within the specified temperature range 
and away from sunlight.

Disposal
Disposal should be handled according to local environmental 
procedures.

General instructions
In case of serious incident, contact the manufacturer and the 
responsible health authorities.

Shelf life: 3 years from date of manufacture

es   Instrucciones de uso

Descripción del producto
Vliwasorb® sensitive es un apósito absorbente que ayuda a mantener 
un entorno húmedo en la superficie de la herida. Está compuesto por 
un núcleo absorbente para absorber y retener el exudado, el núcleo 
absorbente está encerrado en una capa hidrofóbica transpirable y una 
capa permeable a los líquidos, y el lado hacia la herida está cubierto 
con una capa de silicona de contacto con la herida. Vliwasorb® 
sensitive absorbe y retiene el exudado y las MMP en el núcleo 
absorbente, lo que reduce el riesgo de maceración y promueve la 
cicatrización de la herida. La suave silicona facilita la aplicación, la 
retirada y la reaplicación en la misma área y puede aliviar en gran 
medida el dolor de los pacientes y el traumatismo en las heridas y en la 
piel circundante.

Composición del producto
Polipropileno, polietileno, celulosa, poliacrilato, silicona.

Indicaciones
Vliwasorb® sensitive está indicado para uso en 

  heridas con exudación moderada a intensa, como 

• úlceras de la pierna, 
• lesiones por presión, 
• úlceras de pie diabético
• y heridas postoperatorias

Instrucciones de aplicación
Vliwasorb® sensitive puede ser utilizado por personal médico 
especializado y por personas no expertas bajo la supervisión de 
personal médico especializado.

1. Una vez limpiada la herida conforme a los procedimientos 
habituales, debe seleccionarse el tamaño apropiado de apósito para 
permitir un solapamiento suficiente alrededor del borde de la herida.

2. Seque minuciosamente la piel circundante.
3. Quite las películas protectoras y aplique el lado adhesivo a la herida. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive puede utilizarse como apósito primario o 

como apósito secundario. Cuando se utiliza como apósito primario, 
Vliwasorb® sensitive debe estar en estrecho contacto con el 
lecho de la herida para garantizar que el exudado de la herida se 
absorba. Vliwasorb® sensitive es autoadhesivo, pero puede requerir 
un soporte adicional con un apósito de fijación o vendajes de 
compresión con un nivel de compresión de leve a moderado.

5. La frecuencia de cambio de apósito depende de la cantidad de 
exudado.

6. La retirada del apósito puede facilitarse humedeciendo el apósito 
con solución salina.

Contraindicaciones
1. No utilice este producto en heridas secas o de exudación leve, ni 

tampoco en los ojos, las membranas mucosas o las cavidades de 
heridas, pues el apósito se hincha durante la absorción.

2. No lo utilice en quemaduras de tercer grado.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive no debe utilizarse en personas con alergia o 

hipersensibilidad conocida o a cualquiera de sus componentes.

Advertencias y medidas de precaución
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive está indicado para un solo uso. El 

reprocesamiento de dispositivos para poder reutilizarlos puede 
dañar gravemente su integridad y su rendimiento y, además, puede 
producirse una contaminación cruzada.

2. El producto es estéril. No lo utilice si el envase estéril, se daña o se 
abre antes de su uso. No reesterilizar.

3. No recorte el apósito, la cubierta debe permanecer intacta.
4. Dado que no se dispone de datos que respalden el uso de este 

apósito en grupos de población sensibles, como neonatos, niños 
pequeños y mujeres embarazadas o lactantes, y en ausencia de 
datos que indiquen lo contrario, en estos grupos de población este 
apósito debe utilizarse con precaución y siguiendo la recomendación 
del médico.

Conservación
Mantener en un lugar limpio y seco dentro del intervalo de temperatura 
especificado y alejado de la luz solar directa.

Eliminación
A la hora de proceder a su eliminación, siga los procedimientos 
medioambientales de su localidad.

Indicaciones generales
En el caso de un incidente grave, contacte con el fabricante y las 
autoridades sanitarias responsables.

Período de validez: Tres años a partir de la fecha de fabricación

pt   Instruções de utilização

Descrição do produto
Vliwasorb® sensitive é um penso absorvente que ajuda a manter 
um ambiente húmido na superfície da ferida. É constituído por um 
núcleo absorvente destinado a absorver e reter o exsudato; o núcleo 
absorvente é envolvido por uma camada hidrofóbica respirável e uma 
camada permeável a líquidos, e o lado virado para a ferida é coberto 
por uma camada de silicone em contacto com a ferida. Vliwasorb® 
sensitive absorve e retém o exsudato e as metaloproteinases (MMPs) 
no núcleo absorvente, reduzindo o risco de maceração e promovendo 
a cicatrização da ferida. O silicone suave permite uma fácil aplicação, 
remoção e reaplicação na mesma área e pode minimizar a dor dos 
doentes e o trauma nas feridas e na pele circundante.

Composição do produto
Polipropileno, polietileno, celulose, poliacrilato, silicone.

Indicações
Vliwasorb® sensitive é indicado para utilização em 

  feridas de moderada a forte exsudação, tais como: 

• úlceras de perna, 
• lesões por pressão, 
• úlceras do pé diabético
• e feridas pós-operatórias.

Instruções de aplicação
Vliwasorb® sensitive pode ser utilizado por profissionais de saúde e por 
utilizadores comuns sob a supervisão de profissionais de saúde.
1. Depois de limpar a ferida de acordo com os procedimentos normais, 

deverá ser selecionado o tamanho de penso adequado de forma 
a assegurar uma sobreposição suficiente em torno da margem da 
ferida.

2. Seque bem a pele envolvente.
3. Remova as películas de proteção e aplique o lado aderente à ferida. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive pode ser usado como penso primário ou como 

penso secundário. Quando usado como penso primário, Vliwasorb® 
sensitive deve estar em contacto estreito com o leito da ferida para 
assegurar que o exsudato da ferida é absorvido. Vliwasorb® sensitive 
é autoaderente, mas poderá necessitar de apoio adicional através de 
um penso de fixação ou de ligaduras de compressão com níveis de 
compressão suave a moderada.

5. A frequência das mudanças de penso depende da quantidade de 
exsudato.

6. A remoção do penso pode ser facilitada se este for humedecido com 
solução salina.

Contraindicações
1. Não utilize este produto em feridas secas ou com exsudação fraca, 

olhos, membranas mucosas ou em cavidades de feridas, visto que o 
penso incha durante a absorção.

2. Não utilize em queimaduras de terceiro grau.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive não deve ser utilizado em pessoas com 

alergia ou hipersensibilidade conhecida a qualquer um dos seus 
componentes.

Advertências e precauções
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive destina-se apenas a uma única utilização. 

Os dispositivos de reprocessamento utilizados para processar 
os produtos para reutilização podem danificar seriamente a sua 
integridade e o seu desempenho, e pode ocorrer contaminação 
cruzada.

2. O produto é estéril. Não o utilize se a embalagem estéril estiver 
danificada ou aberta antes da utilização. Não reesterilize.

3. Não corte o penso; a cobertura deve permanecer intacta.
4. Devido à ausência de dados disponíveis sobre a utilização do penso 

em grupos de população sensíveis, tais como bebés, crianças, 
mulheres grávidas ou em período de amamentação, e devido à 
ausência de dados em contrário, nestes grupos de população 
o penso deve ser utilizado com precaução e de acordo com a 
recomendação de um médico.

Armazenamento
Conservar num local limpo e seco, dentro da gama de temperaturas 
especificada e ao abrigo da luz solar.

Eliminação
A eliminação deverá ser feita de acordo com os procedimentos 
ambientais locais.

Indicações gerais
Em caso de um acidente grave, entre em contacto com o fabricante e 
as autoridades de saúde pública competentes.

Prazo de validade 3 anos a partir da data de fabricação

it   Istruzioni per l’uso

Descrizione del prodotto
Vliwasorb® sensitive è una medicazione assorbente che favorisce 
il mantenimento di un ambiente umido sulla superficie della ferita. 
Comprende un nucleo assorbente per assorbire e trattenere l'essudato, 
il nucleo assorbente è racchiuso in uno strato permeabile all’aria 
idrofobo e in uno strato permeabile ai liquidi, mentre il lato rivolto 
verso la ferita è ricoperto da uno strato in silicone a contatto con 
la ferita. Vliwasorb® sensitive assorbe e trattiene l'essudato e le 
metalloproteinasi della matrice (MMP) nel nucleo assorbente, riducendo 
il rischio di macerazione e favorendo la guarigione della ferita. Il silicone 
delicato consente una facile applicazione, rimozione e riapplicazione 
sulla stessa area, e può ridurre al minimo il dolore per i pazienti e il 
trauma alle ferite e alla cute circostante.

Composizione del prodotto
Polipropilene, polietilene, cellulosa, poliacrilato, silicone.

Indicazioni
Vliwasorb® sensitive è indicato per l'uso su 

   ferite con essudazione da moderata ad abbondante, 
 come ad esempio: 

• ulcere delle gambe, 
• ulcere da decubito, 
• ulcere del piede diabetico
• e ferite postoperatorie.

Istruzioni per l'applicazione
Vliwasorb® sensitive può essere utilizzato sia da personale medico 
specializzato che da persone non esperte, sotto la supervisione di 
personale medico specializzato.
1. Dopo aver pulito la ferita secondo le normali procedure, scegliere 

la medicazione di dimensioni adatte, che consentano una 
sovrapposizione sufficiente intorno al margine della ferita.

2. Asciugare accuratamente la cute circostante.
3. Rimuovere i film di protezione e applicare il lato adesivo alla ferita. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive può essere utilizzato come medicazione 

primaria o come medicazione secondaria. Quando viene utilizzato 
come medicazione primaria, Vliwasorb® sensitive deve essere a 
stretto contatto con il letto della ferita per garantire l'assorbimento 
dell'essudato della ferita. Vliwasorb® sensitive è autoaderente, ma 
può richiedere un supporto aggiuntivo con una medicazione di 
fissaggio o bendaggi compressivi con livelli di compressione da lievi 
a moderati.

5. La frequenza dei cambi della medicazione dipende dalla quantità di 
essudato.

6. La rimozione della medicazione può essere facilitata inumidendo la 
medicazione con soluzione salina.

Controindicazioni
1. Non utilizzare questo prodotto su ferite asciutte o con essudato 

debole, su occhi, mucose o cavità di ferite perché la medicazione 
aumenta di volume durante l'assorbimento.

2. Non utilizzare su ustioni di terzo grado.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive non deve essere utilizzato su persone con 

allergia o ipersensibilità nota a uno dei suoi componenti.

Avvertenze e precauzioni d’impiego
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive è monouso. I dispositivi di ricondizionamento 

utilizzati per trattare i prodotti per il riutilizzo possono danneggiare 
seriamente la loro integrità e le loro prestazioni, e può verificarsi una 
contaminazione crociata.

2. Il prodotto è sterile. Non utilizzare se la confezione sterile è 
danneggiata o aperta prima dell'uso. Non risterilizzare.

3. Non tagliare la medicazione, perché il rivestimento deve rimanere 
intatto.

4. In assenza di dati disponibili che avvalorino l'uso di questa 
medicazione in gruppi di popolazione sensibili come neonati, 
bambini, donne in gravidanza o in allattamento, e in assenza di 
dati contrari, in tali gruppi di popolazione questa medicazione deve 
essere usata con cautela e seguendo le raccomandazioni del medico.

Conservazione
Conservare in un luogo pulito e asciutto, a temperature comprese 
nell'intervallo specificato e al riparo dalla luce solare.

Smaltimento
Lo smaltimento deve essere effettuato secondo le procedure ambientali 
locali.

Indicazioni generali
In caso di incidente grave, contattare il produttore e le autorità sanitarie 
competenti.

Periodo di validità: 3 anni dalla data di fabbricazione

nl   Gebruiksaanwijzing

Productbeschrijving
Vliwasorb® sensitive is een absorberend wondverband dat helpt bij 
het behouden van een vochtige omgeving op het wondoppervlak. Het 
bestaat uit een absorberende kern voor het absorberen en vasthouden 
van exsudaat. De absorberende kern wordt omhuld door een 
hydrofobe ademende laag en een vloeistofdoorlatende laag, en de kant 
die naar de wond wijst, is bedekt met een silicone wondcontactlaag. 
Vliwasorb® sensitive absorbeert exsudaat en MMP’s, en houdt deze 
vast in de absorberende kern waardoor het risico op maceratie 
vermindert en wondgenezing gestimuleerd wordt. Het zachte silicone 
maakt eenvoudig aanbrengen, verwijderen en opnieuw aanbrengen 
op dezelfde plaats mogelijk, en kan pijn bij de patiënt en trauma aan 
wonden en de omliggende huid minimaliseren.

Productsamenstelling
Polypropyleen, polyethyleen, cellulose, polyacrylaat, silicone.

Indicaties
Vliwasorb® sensitive is bedoeld voor gebruik op 

  matig tot sterk exsuderende wonden zoals: 

• beenulcera, 
• decubitus, 
• diabetische voetulcera
• en postoperatieve wonden.

Gebruiksinstructies
Vliwasorb® sensitive kan worden gebruikt door zorgverleners en door 
leken onder toezicht van zorgverleners.
1. Als de wond gereinigd is conform normale procedures, kan de 

geschikte afmeting van het wondverband worden gekozen met het 
oog op voldoende overlapping rond de wondrand.

2. Maak de omringende huid grondig droog.
3. Verwijder de beschermfilms en breng de zelfklevende laag aan op 

de wond. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive kan als primair verband maar ook als secundair 

verband worden gebruikt. Bij gebruik als primair verband moet 
Vliwasorb® sensitive nauw aansluiten op het wondbed om ervoor 
te zorgen dat het wondexsudaat wordt geabsorbeerd. Vliwasorb® 
sensitive is zelfklevend maar heeft mogelijk extra ondersteuning 
nodig met een fixatieverband of een compressiezwachtel met een 
lichte tot matige compressie.

5. De frequentie van de verbandwisselingen hangt af van de 
hoeveelheid exsudaat.

6. Het verwijderen van het verband kan worden vereenvoudigd door 
het te bevochtigen met een zoutoplossing.

Contra-indicaties
1. Gebruik dit product niet op droge of licht exsuderende wonden, 

ogen, slijmvliezen of in wondholtes, omdat het verband bij absorptie 
opzwelt.

2. Niet gebruiken bij derdegraads brandwonden.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive mag niet worden gebruikt bij personen met 

een bekende allergie of overgevoeligheid voor het verband of 
componenten ervan.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive is bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. 

Herverwerkingsapparaten die gebruikt worden om ze te verwerken 
voor hergebruik kunnen de integriteit en prestaties van het verband 
ernstig in gevaar brengen, en kruisbesmetting veroorzaken.

2. Het product is steriel. Niet gebruiken als de steriele verpakking 
beschadigd of voorafgaand aan gebruik geopend is. Niet opnieuw 
steriliseren.

3. Knip het verband niet af, de afdekking moet intact blijven.
4. Vanwege gebrek aan beschikbare gegevens ter ondersteuning van 

het gebruik van dit verband bij gevoelige populatiegroepen zoals 
baby's, kinderen, zwangere vrouwen of vrouwen die borstvoeding 
geven, en vanwege gebrek aan gegevens die het tegendeel 
bewijzen, moet het verband bij deze populatiegroepen voorzichtig 
en op aanbeveling van een arts worden gebruikt.

Bewaren
Bewaren op een schone en droge plaats binnen het aangegeven 
temperatuurbereik en beschermd tegen zonlicht.

Weggooien
Het product moet conform plaatselijke milieuprocedures worden 
weggegooid.

Algemene aanwijzingen
In geval van een ernstig incident neemt u contact op met de fabrikant 
en de verantwoordelijke zorgautoriteiten.

Houdbaarheid: Drie jaar vanaf de fabricagedatum

da   Brugsanvisning

Produktbeskrivelse
Vliwasorb® sensitive er en absorberende sårbandage, der bidrager 
til at opretholde et fugtigt miljø på sårets overflade. Den omfatter 
en absorberende kerne til at absorbere og holde på ekssudatet. Den 
absorberende kerne er omsluttet af et hydrofobt lag, som kan ånde, og 
et væskegennemtrængeligt lag, og den side der vender mod såret er 
tildækket med et silikonesårkontaktlag. Vliwasorb® sensitive absorberer 
og holder på ekssudatet og MMPs i den absorberende kerne, hvilket 
reducerer macerationsrisikoen og fremmer sårhelingen. Den blide 
silikone letter applikationen, fjernelsen og genapplikationen på samme 
område, og den kan minimere smerter for patienten og traume på sår 
og den omkringværende hud.

Produktsammensætning
Polypropylen, polyethylen, cellulose, polyacrylat, silikone.

Indikationer
Vliwasorb® sensitive er beregnet til brug på 

  moderat til kraftigt ekssuderende sår, som: 

• bensår, 
• decubitus, 
• diabetiske fodsår,
• postoperative sår.

Anvendelsesanvisninger
Vliwasorb® sensitive kan anvendes af sundhedsfagligt personale og 
lægpersoner under opsyn fra sundhedsfagligt personales side.
1. Efter rensning af såret i henhold til normale procedurer skal der 

vælges en passende bandagestørrelse med tilstrækkelig overlapning 
rundt om sårkanten.

2. Tør den omkringliggende hud grundigt.
3. Fjern afrivningsfilmene, og applicer den klæbende side på såret. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive kan anvendes enten som primær eller som 

sekundær bandage. Ved brug som primærforbinding skal Vliwasorb® 
sensitive være i tæt kontakt med sårbunden for at sikre absorbering 
af sårekssudatet. Vliwasorb® sensitive er selvklæbende, men 
kan kræve yderligere støtte med en fikseringsforbinding eller en 
forbinding med mild til moderat kompression.

5. Hvor tit bandagen skal skiftes, afhænger af mængden af ekssudat.
6. Det er lettere at fjerne forbindingen, hvis den fugtes med en 

saltopløsning.

Kontraindikationer
1. Dette produkt må ikke bruges på tørre eller svagt ekssuderende sår, 

øjne, slimhinder eller i sårkaviteter, da bandagen svulmer op under 
absorptionen.

2. Må ikke bruges på tredjegradsforbrændinger.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive må ikke bruges på personer med kendt allergi 

eller overfølsomhed over for nogen af dets bestanddele.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive er til engangsbrug. Genbehandlingsapparater 

til at behandle bandager til genbrug kan forringe deres integritet og 
deres funktion betydeligt, og det kan forårsage krydskontamination.

2. Produktet er sterilt. Må ikke anvendes, hvis den sterile indpakningen 
er åben eller beskadiget. Må ikke resteriliseres.

3. Der må ikke klippes i bandagen; dæklaget skal forblive intakt.
4. På grund af manglende tilgængelige data til bekræftelse eller 

afkræftelse af anvendelsen af denne bandage på sensitive 
populationer, som småbørn, børn, gravide eller ammende kvinder, 
bør denne bandage anvendes med forsigtighed og som anbefalet af 
en sundhedsfaglig person.

Opbevaring
Opbevares på et rent og tørt sted i det angivne temperaturområde og 
uden sollys.

Bortskaffelse
Bortskaffelse skal ske i henhold til lokale miljømæssige procedurer.

Generelle anvisninger
Ved forekomst af en alvorlig hændelse bedes du henvende dig til 
producenten og de ansvarlige sundhedsmyndigheder.

Opbevaringstid: 3 år fra produktionsdatoen

sv   Bruksanvisning

Produktbeskrivning
Vliwasorb® sensitive är ett absorberande sårförband som hjälper till 
att upprätthålla en fuktig miljö vid sårytan. Det har en absorberande 
kärna som absorberar och håller kvar exsudat. Den absorberande 
kärnan är innesluten i ett hydrofobiskt skikt som andas och ett 
vätskegenomträngande skikt och sidan som är vänd mot såret har ett 
sårkontaktskikt i silikon. Vliwasorb® sensitive absorberar och håller kvar 
exsudat och matrix-metalloproteaser (MMP:er) i den absorberande 
kärnan, vilket minskar risken för maceration och främjar sårläkning. 

Det mjuka silikonet möjliggör en enkel applicering, borttagning och 
återapplicering på samma ställe, och det kan minska smärtan hos 
patienter och trauma i sår och omkringliggande hud.

Produktsammansättning
Polypropylen, polyetylen, cellulosa, polyakrylat, silikon.

Indikationer
Vliwasorb® sensitive är avsedd att användas på 

  måttligt till kraftigt exsuderande sår som 

• bensår, 
• trycksår, 
• diabetesfotsår
• och postoperativa sår.

Appliceringsanvisningar
Vliwasorb® sensitive kan användas av sjukvårdspersonal och lekmän 
under uppsikt av sjukvårdspersonal.
1. Efter att såret är rengjort enligt vanliga rutiner ska lämplig storlek på 

förbandet väljas med tillräcklig överlappning kring sårkanterna.
2. Torka omkringliggande hud ordentligt.
3. Ta bort skyddsfilmen och lägg på den vidhäftande sidan mot såret. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive kan användas både som primär- eller 

sekundärförband. När Vliwasorb® sensitive används som 
primärförband måste det vara i nära kontakt med sårbädden för 
att säkerställa att sårexsudat absorberas. Vliwasorb® sensitive 
är självhäftande, men kan behöva fästas ytterligare med en 
fixeringshäfta eller ett förband som ger lätt till måttlig kompression.

5. Hur ofta förbandet behöver bytas beror på mängden exsudat.
6. Borttagningen av förbandet kan underlättas om förbandet fuktas 

med koksaltlösning.

Kontraindikationer
1. Använd inte denna produkt på torra eller svagt exsuderande sår, 

ögon, slemhinnor eller i sårkaviteter eftersom förbandet sväller 
under absorption.

2. Använd inte på brännskador av 3:e graden.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive ska inte användas på personer med känd allergi 

eller överkänslighet mot någon av produktens komponenter.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive är för engångsbruk. Enheter för ombearbetning 

som används för att bearbeta förbanden för återanvändning 
kan skada förbandens integritet och prestanda allvarligt och 
korskontaminering kan uppstå.

2. Produkten är steril. Använd inte om den sterila förpackningen är 
skadad eller öppnad före användning. Får inte omsteriliseras.

3. Klipp inte i förbandet, det måste förbli intakt.
4. På grund av bristen på tillgängliga data som stöder användningen 

av detta förband på känsliga populationsgrupper som spädbarn, 
barn, kvinnor som är gravida eller ammar, och på grund av bristen 
på data angående det motsatta om dessa populationsgrupper 
ska detta förband användas med försiktighet och enligt läkarens 
rekommendationer.

Förvaring
Förvaras på en ren och torr plats inom angivet temperaturintervall och 
i skydd mot solljus.

Kassering
Kassera produkten enligt lokala miljöföreskrifter.

Allmänna anvisningar
Om en allvarlig incident inträffar ska du kontakta tillverkaren och 
ansvariga hälsomyndigheter.

Hållbarhet: 3 år från tillverkningsdatum

no   Bruksanvisning

Produktbeskrivelse
Vliwasorb® sensitive er en absorberende sårbandasje som hjelper med 
å danne et fuktig miljø på sårflaten. Den består av en absorberende 
kjerne for å absorbere og holde på eksudat, den absorberende kjernen 
er innelukket i et hydrofobt pustende og væskegjennomtrengelig lag, 
og siden som vender mot såret er dekket med et kontaktlag av silikon. 
Vliwasorb® sensitive absorberer og beholder eksudat og matrix-
metalloproteinaser (MMP-er) i den absorberende kjernen, og reduserer 
risikoen for maserasjon og fremmer sårtilheling. Det myke silikonet 
muliggjør enkel påføring, fjerning og ny påføring på det samme 
området, og kan minimere smertene for pasienter og traumer for sår 
og den omkringliggende huden.

Produktkomposisjon
Polypropylen, polyetylen, cellulose, polyakrylat, silikon.

Indikasjoner
Vliwasorb® sensitive er tiltenkt for bruk på 

  moderat til sterkt eksuderende sår, som: 

• bensår, 
• trykksår, 
• diabetiske fotsår
• og postoperative sår.

Instruksjoner for påføring
Vliwasorb® sensitive kan brukes av helsepersonell og lekfolk under 
tilsyn av helsepersonell.
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de   Gebrauchsanweisung

Produktbeschreibung
Vliwasorb® sensitive ist ein absorbierender Wundverband, der zur 
Aufrechterhaltung eines feuchten Wundmilieus an der Oberfläche 
der Wunde beiträgt. Er besteht aus einem Saugkern zur Aufnahme 
und Bindung von Exsudat. Der Saugkern ist von einer hydrophoben 
atmungsaktiven Schicht und einer flüssigkeitsdurchlässigen Schicht 
umschlossen. Die wundzugewandte Seite ist mit einer Silikon-
Wundkontaktschicht bedeckt. Vliwasorb® sensitive absorbiert und 
bindet Exsudat und MMPs im Saugkern, was das Mazerationsrisiko 
verringert und die Wundheilung fördert. Das weiche Silikon ermöglicht 
eine einfache Anwendung, Entfernung und Nachapplikation im selben 
Bereich, und es kann die Schmerzen des Patienten sowie das Trauma 
für die Wunde und die Wundumgebungshaut minimieren.

Produktzusammensetzung
Polypropylen, Polyethylen, Zellulose, Polyacrylat, Silikon.

Indikationen
Vliwasorb® sensitive ist zur Anwendung bei 

  mittel bis stark exsudierenden Wunden bestimmt, wie z. B.: 

• Beinulzera, 
• Dekubitalulzera, 
• diabetische Fußulzera
• und postoperative Wunden.

Anwendungshinweise
Vliwasorb® sensitive kann von medizinischem Fachpersonal sowie 
von Laien unter Aufsicht von medizinischem Fachpersonal verwendet 
werden.
1. Nachdem die Wunde nach den üblichen Verfahren gereinigt wurde, 

sollte die Verbandgröße so gewählt werden, dass der Verband den 
Wundrand ausreichend überlappt.

2. Die Wundumgebungshaut gründlich trocknen.
3. Die Trennfolien entfernen und die haftende Seite auf die Wunde 

aufbringen. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive kann als Primärverband oder als 

Sekundärverband verwendet werden. Bei der Verwendung als 
Primärverband muss Vliwasorb® sensitive zur Gewährleistung der 
Absorption des Wundexsudats engen Kontakt mit dem Wundgrund 
haben. Vliwasorb® sensitive ist selbsthaftend, eine Fixierung mit 
Fixierverbänden oder Kompressionsverbänden (leichte bis mäßige 
Kompression) kann jedoch für zusätzlichen Halt notwendig sein.

5. Die Häufigkeit des Verbandwechsels ist abhängig von der 
Exsudatmenge.

6. Das Entfernen der Wundauflage kann durch Anfeuchten des 
Verbandes mit Kochsalzlösung erleichtert werden.

Kontraindikationen
1. Das Produkt nicht auf trockenen oder schwach exsudierenden 

Wunden, an Augen, Schleimhäuten oder in Wundhöhlen 
verwenden, da der Wundverband durch die Absorption aufquillt.

2. Nicht bei Verbrennungen dritten Grades verwenden.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive darf nicht bei bekannter Allergie oder 

Überempfindlichkeit gegenüber einer der Produktkomponenten 
angewendet werden.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive ist für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. 

Aufbereitungsgeräte für die Aufbereitung des Produkts zur 
Wiederverwendung können dessen Unversehrtheit und Leistung 
gravierend beeinträchtigen und es kann zu Kreuzkontaminationen 
kommen.

2. Das Produkt ist steril. Nicht verwenden, wenn die Sterilverpackung 
beschädigt ist oder vor der Anwendung bereits geöffnet wurde. 
Nicht resterilisieren.

3. Verband nicht zerschneiden, die Umhüllung darf nicht beschädigt 
werden.

4. Da keine Daten vorliegen, die eine Anwendung dieses 
Wundverbandes bei empfindlichen Patientengruppen wie 
Säuglingen und Kindern sowie in der Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit 
stützen, und da keine entgegenstehenden Daten vorhanden sind, 
sollte dieser Verband bei diesen Patientengruppen mit Vorsicht 
und entsprechend der Empfehlung des behandelnden Arztes 
angewendet werden.

Lagerung
Im angegebenen Temperaturbereich sauber und trocken und vor 
direkter Sonneinstrahlung geschützt lagern.

Entsorgung
Die Entsorgung sollte gemäß den lokalen Umweltvorschriften erfolgen.

Allgemeine Hinweise
Bei Auftreten eines schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisses wenden Sie sich 
bitte an den Hersteller und die zuständigen Gesundheitsbehörden.

Haltbarkeit: 3 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum
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1. Etter at såret er rengjort i samsvar med normale prosedyrer, bør 
riktig bandasjestørrelse velges slik at det er tilstrekkelig overlapping 
rundt sårkanten.

2. Tørk omliggende hud grundig.
3. Fjern beskyttelsesfilmene og påfør klebesiden på såret. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive kan brukes både som primær og sekundær 

bandasje. Ved bruk som primær bandasje må Vliwasorb® sensitive ha 
tett kontakt med sårbunnen for å sikre at såreksudatet absorberes. 
Vliwasorb® sensitive er selvheftende, men kan trenge ytterligere 
støtte med en fikseringsbandasje eller en kompresjonsbandasje med 
lett til moderat kompresjon.

5. Hvor ofte bandasjen må skiftes avhenger av mengden eksudat.
6. Fjerning av bandasjen kan forenkles ved å fukte bandasjen med 

fysiologisk saltvann.

Kontraindikasjoner
1. Ikke bruk dette produktet på tørre sår eller svakt eksuderende sår, 

øyne, slimhinner eller i sårhulrom, ettersom bandasjen utvider seg 
ved absorpsjon.

2. Må ikke brukes på tredjegrads brannsår.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive skal ikke brukes på personer med kjent allergi 

eller overfølsomhet overfor noen av komponentene.

Advarsler og forsiktighetsregler
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive er tiltenkt for engangsbruk. 

Reprosesseringsenheter som brukes til å behandle dem for gjenbruk 
kan alvorlig skade integriteten og ytelsen, og krysskontaminering 
kan forekomme.

2. Produktet er sterilt. Må ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet eller 
åpnet før bruk. Må ikke steriliseres på nytt.

3. Ikke klipp i bandasjen; det øverste laget må være intakt.
4. I mangel av tilgjengelige data som støtter bruken av denne 

bandasjen på sensitive populasjoner som spedbarn, barn, gravide 
eller ammende kvinner, og i mangel av data som tyder på det 
motsatte, bør denne bandasjen brukes med forsiktighet hos disse 
populasjonene og kun etter anbefaling av en lege.

Oppbevaring
Oppbevares på et rent og tørt sted innenfor det spesifiserte 
temperaturområdet og holdes vekk fra sollys.

Kassering
Kassering skal forekomme i henhold til lokale miljøprosedyrer.

Generelle opplysninger
Skulle det en oppstå alvorlig situasjon, bes du henvende deg til 
produsenten og de ansvarlige helsemyndigheter.

Holdbarhet: 3 år fra produksjonsdato

fi   Käyttöohje

Tuotekuvaus
Vliwasorb® sensitive on imukyinen haavasidos, joka muodostaa kostean 
ympäristön haavan pintaan. Siinä on imukykyinen sisus, joka imee 
eritettä. Imukykyinen sisus on vettä hylkivän hengittävän kerroksen ja 
vettä läpäisevän kerroksen sisällä. Haavaa vasten asetettavassa pinnassa 
on silikonikerros. Vliwasorb® sensitive imee eritettä ja MMP:eitä 
imukykyiseen sisukseensa, mikä pienentää maseraatioriskiä ja edistää 
haavan paranemista. Hellävarainen silikoni helpottaa asettamista, 
irrottamista ja uudelleenasettamista samalle alueelle, ja se voi myös 
vähentää potilaille koituvaa kipua sekä haavalle ja sitä ympäröivälle 
iholle aiheutuvia traumoja.

Tuotteen koostumus
Polypropeeni, polyeteeni, selluloosa, polyakrylaatti, silikoni.

Indikaatiot
Vliwasorb® sensitive on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 

  kohtalaisesti tai runsaasti erittävissä haavoissa, kuten 

• jalkojen haavaumat, 
• painehaavaumat, 
• diabetekseen liittyvät jalkojen haavaumat
• ja leikkaushaavat.

Asettamisohjeet
Vliwasorb® sensitive soveltuu terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten ja 
muiden henkilöiden käyttöön terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten 
valvonnassa.
1. Kun haava on puhdistettu normaalien käytäntöjen mukaisesti, sopiva 

sidoskoko valitaan niin, että sidos ulottuu riittävästi haavan reunojen 
yli.

2. Kuivaa haavaa ympäröivä iho huolellisesti.
3. Irrota suojakalvot ja aseta haavan päälle kiinnittyvä puoli kohti 

haavaa. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive -haavasidosta voidaan käyttää sekä 

ensisijaisena että toissijaisena sidoksena. Kun Vliwasorb® sensitive 
-sidosta käytetään ensisijaisena sidoksena, sen on oltava tiiviissä 
kosketuksessa haavaan, jotta se imee haavasta tulevat eritteet. 
Vliwasorb® sensitive -haavasidos kiinnittyy itsestään, mutta sen 
kanssa voi olla tarpeen käyttää kiinnityssidosta tai hieman tai 
kohtalaisesti puristavaa sidettä.

5. Sidosten vaihtoväli määräytyy haavaeritteiden määrän mukaan.
6. Sidoksen irrottamista voi helpottaa kostuttamalla sidoksen 

keittosuolaliuoksella.

Kontraindikaatiot
1. Tätä tuotetta ei saa käyttää kuivissa tai vähän erittävien haavojen, 

silmien, limakalvojen tai ontelohaavojen hoitamisessa, koska sidos 
turpoaa nesteen imeytymisen seurauksena.

2. Ei saa käyttää kolmannen asteen palovammoissa.

3. Vliwasorb® sensitive -sidosta ei saa käyttää sellaisten potilaiden 
hoidossa, joiden tiedetään olevan allergisia tai yliherkkiä sidokselle 
tai jollekin sen ainesosista.

Varoitukset ja varotoimenpiteet
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive on tarkoitettu vain kertakäyttöiseksi. 

Uudelleenkäsittelylaitteet, joita käytetään tuotteiden 
käsittelemiseen uudelleenkäyttöä varten, voivat vaurioittaa niiden 
eheyttä ja suorituskykyä merkittävästi ja seurauksena voi olla 
ristikontaminaatio.

2. Tuote on steriili. Älä käytä sitä, jos steriili pakkaus on rikki tai avattu 
ennen käyttöä. Älä steriloi uudelleen.

3. Älä leikkaa sidosta, sillä peitteen täytyy pysyä ehjänä.
4. Koska saatavilla ei ole tämän sidoksen käyttämistä herkille 

käyttäjäryhmille, kuten pikkuvauvoille, lapsille, raskaana oleville 
tai imettäville naisille, tukevia tietoja eikä myöskään päinvastaisia 
tietoja, käytettäessä tätä sidosta näille käyttäjäryhmille on 
noudatettava erityistä varovaisuutta ja lääkärin suosituksia.

Säilyttäminen
Tuotetta säilytetään puhtaassa ja kuivassa paikassa määritetyllä 
lämpötila-alueella ja suojassa auringonvalolta.

Hävittäminen
Tuote pitää hävittää paikallisten ympäristölakien mukaisesti.

Yleisohjeet
Vakavan tapaturman sattuessa ota yhteys valmistajaan ja vastuussa 
oleviin terveysviranomaisiin.

Säilyvyysaika: 3 vuotta valmistuspäivästä

cs   Návod k použití

Popis výrobku
Vliwasorb® sensitive je absorpční obvaz na rány, který pomáhá 
udržovat vlhké prostředí na povrchu rány. Skládá se z absorpčního 
jádra pro absorpci a zachycení exsudátu. Absorpční jádro je uzavřeno 
hydrofobní prodyšnou vrstvou a vrstvou propouštějící tekutiny a 
strana přivrácená k ráně je pokryta silikonovou kontaktní vrstvou 
s ránou. Vliwasorb® sensitive absorbuje a zachycuje exsudát a 
MMP v absorpčním jádru a tím snižuje riziko macerace a podporuje 
hojení rány. Jemný silikon umožňuje snadnou aplikaci, odstranění a 
opětovnou aplikaci na stejné místo a může minimalizovat bolest u 
pacientů a trauma v ráně a jejím okolí.

Složení výrobku
Polypropylen, polyethylen, celulóza, polyakrylát, silikon.

Indikace
Vliwasorb® sensitive je určen k použití na 

  středně až silně exsudující rány, např.: 

• bércové vředy, 
• dekubity, 
• diabetické vředy na nohou,
• a pooperační rány.

Pokyny k použití
Vliwasorb® sensitive mohou používat zdravotníci i laici pod dohledem 
zdravotníků.
1. Po vyčištění rány v souladu s běžným postupem je třeba vybrat 

vhodnou velikost obvazu, která umožní dostatečné překrytí kolem 
okraje rány.

2. Okolí rány důkladně vysušte.
3. Odstraňte snímatelné filmy a přiložte přilnavou stranu na ránu. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive lze použít jako primární nebo sekundární 

obvaz. Pokud se používá jako primární obvaz, Vliwasorb® 
sensitive musí být v kontaktu s lůžkem rány, aby byla zajištěna 
absorpce exsudátu z rány. Vliwasorb® sensitive je samopřilnavý, 
ale může vyžadovat dodatečnou podporu fixačním obvazem nebo 
kompresními obinadly s jemnou až střední úrovní komprese.

5. Četnost převazů závisí na množství exsudátu.
6. Odstranění obvazu lze usnadnit jeho navlhčením roztokem chloridu 

sodného.

Kontraindikace
1. Tento výrobek nepoužívejte na suché nebo slabě exsudující rány, 

oči, sliznice nebo v dutinách ran, protože obvaz během absorpce 
bobtná.

2. Nepoužívejte na popáleniny třetího stupně.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive by se neměl používat u osob se známou alergií 

nebo přecitlivělostí na některou z jeho složek.

Výstražné pokyny a preventivní opatření
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive je určen k jednorázovému použití. Přístroje k 

opětovnému zpracování používané k zpracování pro opakované 
použití mohou vážně poškodit celistvost a funkčnost obvazu a 
může dojít ke křížové kontaminaci.

2. Výrobek je sterilní. Nepoužívejte, pokud je balení před použitím 
poškozené nebo otevřené. Nesterilizujte opakovaně.

3. Obvaz nepřistřihujte, krycí vrstva musí zůstat neporušená.
4. Pokud nejsou k dispozici údaje podporující použití tohoto obvazu 

u citlivých skupin populace, jako jsou kojenci, děti, těhotné nebo 
kojící ženy, ani protikladné údaje, měl by být tento obvaz u těchto 
skupin populace používán s opatrností a na základě doporučení 
lékaře.

Skladování
Uchovávejte na čistém a suchém místě v určeném teplotním rozmezí a 
mimo dosah slunečního záření.



Likvidace
Likvidace musí proběhnout podle platných předpisů na ochranu 
životního prostředí.

Všeobecná upozornění
V případě vážného incidentu se obraťte na výrobce a příslušné 
zdravotnické orgány.

Doba použitelnosti: 3 roky od data výroby

sk   Návod na použitie

Popis výrobku
Vliwasorb® sensitive je absorpčné krytie na rany, ktoré pomáha 
udržiavať vlhké prostredie na povrchu rany. Skladá sa z absorpčného 
jadra na absorpciu a zachytenie exsudátu. Absorpčné jadro je uzavreté 
hydrofóbnou priedušnou vrstvou a vrstvou prepúšťajúcou tekutiny a 
strana smerujúca k rane je pokrytá silikónovou kontaktnou vrstvou s 
ranou. Vliwasorb® sensitive absorbuje a zachytáva exsudát a MMP v 
absorpčnom jadre a tým znižuje riziko macerácie a podporuje hojenie 
rany. Jemný silikón umožňuje jednoduchú aplikáciu, odstránenie a 
opätovnú aplikáciu na rovnaké miesto a môže minimalizovať bolesť u 
pacientov a traumu na ranách a okolitej pokožke.

Zloženie výrobku
Polypropylén, polyetylén, celulóza, polyakrylát, silikón.

Indikácie
Vliwasorb® sensitive je určený na použitie na 

  stredne až silno exsudujúce rany, napr.: 

• vredy na dolných končatinách, 
• dekubity, 
• diabetické vredy na nohách
• a pooperačné rany.

Pokyny pre aplikáciu
Vliwasorb® sensitive môže používať zdravotnícky personál aj laici pod 
dohľadom zdravotníckeho personálu.
1. Po vyčistení rany v súlade s bežným postupom je potrebné vybrať 

vhodnú veľkosť krytia, ktorá umožní dostatočné prekrytie okolo 
okraja rany.

2. Okolitú pokožku dôkladne osušte.
3. Odstráňte sťahovacie fólie a aplikujte priľnavou stranou na ranu. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive možno použiť ako primárne krytie alebo ako 

sekundárne krytie. Ak sa Vliwasorb® sensitive používa ako primárne 
krytie, musí byť v tesnom kontakte so spodinou rany, aby bola 
zaistená absorpcia exsudátu z rany. Krytie Vliwasorb® sensitive je 
samopriľnavé, ale môže si vyžadovať dodatočnú podporu fixačným 
krytím alebo kompresnými ovínadlami s jemnou až strednou 
úrovňou kompresie.

5. Frekvencia výmen krytia závisí od množstva exsudátu.
6. Odstránenie krytia možno uľahčiť jeho navlhčením roztokom chloridu 
sodného.

Kontraindikácie
1. Tento výrobok nepoužívajte na suché alebo slabo exsudujúce rany, 

oči, sliznice ani v dutinách rán, pretože krytie počas absorpcie 
zväčšuje svoj objem.

2. Nepoužívajte na popáleniny tretieho stupňa.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive by sa nemal používať u osôb so známou 

alergiou alebo precitlivenosťou na niektorú z jeho zložiek.

Výstražné upozornenia a preventívne opatrenia
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive je určený na jednorazové použitie. Prístroje 

na opätovné spracovanie používané na spracovanie na opakované 
použitie môžu vážne poškodiť celistvosť a funkčnosť krytia a môže 
dôjsť ku krížovej kontaminácii.

2. Výrobok je sterilný. Nepoužívajte, ak je sterilné balenie pred použitím 
poškodené alebo otvorené. Nesterilizujte opakovane.

3. Krytie nestrihajte, krycia vrstva musí zostať neporušená.
4. Pokiaľ nie sú k dispozícii údaje podporujúce použitie tohto krytia 

u citlivých skupín populácie, ako sú dojčatá, deti, tehotné alebo 
dojčiace ženy ani protikladné údaje, malo by sa toto krytie u týchto 
skupín populácie používať s opatrnosťou a na základe odporúčania 
lekára.

Uchovávanie
Uchovávajte na čistom a suchom mieste v určenom teplotnom 
rozmedzí a mimo dosahu slnečného žiarenia.

Likvidácia
Likvidácia sa musí vykonávať podľa miestnych postupov na ochranu 
životného prostredia.

Všeobecné pokyny
Pri výskyte závažného incidentu sa obráťte na výrobcu a kompetentné 
zdravotnícke inštitúcie.

Skladovateľnosť: 3 roky od dátumu výroby

hu   Használati utasítás

Termékleírás
A Vliwasorb® sensitive egy nedvszívó sebkötszer, amely segít 
fenntartani a nedves környezetet a sebfelszínen. A váladék felszívására 
és visszatartására abszorbens magot tartalmaz, amelyet hidrofób 
légáteresztő és folyadékáteresztő réteg vesz körül, a seb felé néző 
oldalt pedig szilikon kontaktréteg borítja. A Vliwasorb® sensitive 
felszívja és visszatartja a váladékot és a mátrix metalloproteinázokat 
(MMP-k) az abszorbens magban, csökkentve a maceráció kockázatát és 

elősegítve a sebgyógyulást. A kíméletes szilikon lehetővé teszi a könnyű 
felhelyezést, eltávolítást és újbóli felhelyezést ugyanazon a területen, 
és minimálisra csökkentheti a beteg fájdalmát, valamint a sebek és a 
környező bőr sérülését.

A termék összetétele
Polipropilén, polietilén, cellulóz, poliakrilát, szilikon.

Javallatok
A Vliwasorb® sensitive az olyan közepesen vagy erősen váladékozó 
sebek kezelésére szolgál, mint például a következők: 

 

• lábszárfekélyek, 
• nyomási fekélyek, 
• diabéteszes lábfekélyek
• és posztoperatív sebek.

Használati útmutatás
A Vliwasorb® sensitive kötszert egészségügyi szakemberek használhatják, 
illetve egészségügyi szakemberek felügyelete mellett laikusok is.
1. Miután a sebet a szokásos eljárásoknak megfelelően megtisztították, 

ki kell választani a megfelelő méretű kötszert, amely a sebszéleknél 
elegendő átfedést biztosít.

2. Alaposan szárítsa meg a környező bőrfelületet.
3. Távolítsa el a borító filmréteget, és helyezze a kötést az öntapadós 

felével a sebre. 
4. A Vliwasorb® sensitive elsődleges vagy másodlagos kötszerként 

egyaránt alkalmazható. Amennyiben elsődleges kötszerként 
alkalmazzák, a Vliwasorb® sensitive kötszernek szorosan érintkeznie 
kell a sebággyal a sebváladék felszívásának biztosítása érdekében. A 
Vliwasorb® sensitive öntapadós, ugyanakkor szükség lehet rögzítő 
kötéssel, illetve enyhe vagy közepes kompressziót biztosító kötszer 
segítségével végzett további rögzítésre.

5. A kötéscsere gyakorisága a váladék mennyiségétől függ.
6. A kötszer eltávolítása megkönnyíthető a kötszer sóoldattal történő 

benedvesítésével.

Ellenjavallatok
1. A termék nem alkalmazható száraz vagy enyhén váladékozó 

sebeken, szemen, nyálkahártyákon vagy sebüregekben, mivel a 
kötszer a nedvszívás következtében megduzzad.

2. Nem alkalmazható harmadfokú égési sérüléseken.
3. A Vliwasorb® sensitive nem alkalmazható olyan személyeknél, akiknél 

bármely összetevőjével szembeni ismert allergia vagy túlérzékenység 
áll fenn.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések
1. A Vliwasorb® sensitive kizárólag egyszer használatos. Az 

újrafelhasználás céljából történő feldolgozáshoz használt 
újrafeldolgozó eszközök súlyosan károsíthatják a kötszer épségét és 
teljesítményét, és keresztfertőződés alakulhat ki.

2. A termék steril. Tilos felhasználni, ha a steril csomagolás megsérült 
vagy használat előtt kinyitották. Tilos újrasterilizálni.

3. Ne vágja el a kötszert, a fedőrétegnek épnek kell maradnia.
4. Mivel nem állnak rendelkezésre olyan adatok, amelyek 

alátámasztanák a kötszer alkalmazását érzékeny populációkban, 
például csecsemők, gyermekek, terhes vagy szoptató nők esetében, 
valamint az ezzel ellentétes adatok hiányában, a kötszer ezekben a 
populációkban óvatosan és csak orvos javaslatára alkalmazható.

Tárolás
Tiszta, száraz helyen, a megadott hőmérséklet-tartományon belül, 
napfénytől védve tárolandó.

Ártalmatlanítás
Megsemmisítését a helyi környezetvédelmi előírásoknak megfelelően 
kell végezni.

Általános figyelmeztetések
Súlyos nemkívánatos esemény fellépése esetén, kérjük, forduljon a 
gyártóhoz és az illetékes egészségügyi hatóságokhoz.

Eltarthatóság: A gyártás dátumától számított 3 év

pl   Instrukcja stosowania

Opis produktu
Vliwasorb® sensitive jest opatrunkiem chłonnym, który pomaga 
zachować wilgotne środowisko na powierzchni rany. Opatrunek 
zawiera chłonny rdzeń do absorbowania i zatrzymywania wysięku, 
który jest zamknięty między hydrofobową warstwą przepuszczającą 
powietrze oraz warstwą przepuszczalną dla płynów, a strona zwrócona 
do rany pokryta jest silikonową warstwą kontaktową. Vliwasorb® 
sensitive wchłania oraz zatrzymuje wysięk i MMP w chłonnym rdzeniu, 
ograniczając ryzyko maceracji i wspomagając gojenie się rany. Delikatną 
warstwę silikonową można zdejmować i ponownie nakładać na 
ten sam obszar, co ułatwia aplikację i może zminimalizować ból u 
pacjentów oraz szkodliwe działanie wobec ran i otaczającej skóry.

Skład produktu
Polipropylen, polietylen, celuloza, poliakrylan, silikon.

Wskazania
Vliwasorb® sensitive nadaje się 

  do ran o umiarkowanym lub silnym wysięku, takich jak: 

• owrzodzenia nóg, 
• odleżyny, 
• owrzodzenia stopy cukrzycowej
• i rany pooperacyjne.

Wskazówki dotyczące stosowania
Vliwasorb® sensitive może być stosowany przez pracowników służby 
zdrowia oraz przez osoby bez wiedzy medycznej pod nadzorem 
pracowników służby zdrowia.
1. Oczyścić ranę zgodnie ze standardowymi procedurami, a następnie 

dobrać odpowiedni rozmiar opatrunku, tak aby zachodził on 
dostatecznie na krawędzie rany.

2. Dokładnie osuszyć otaczającą skórę.
3. Usunąć folie zabezpieczające i przykleić stronę przylepną do rany. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive może być stosowany zarówno jako opatrunek 

pierwotny, jak i opatrunek wtórny. Jeśli Vliwasorb® sensitive jest 
stosowany jako opatrunek pierwotny, musi ściśle przylegać do 
łożyska rany, aby zapewnić wchłanianie z niej wysięku. Vliwasorb® 
sensitive jest opatrunkiem samoprzylepnym, ale może wymagać 
dodatkowego unieruchomienia za pomocą opatrunku mocującego 
lub bandaża uciskowego, zapewniającego słaby lub średni ucisk.

5. Częstotliwość zmiany opatrunku zależy od ilości wysięku.
6. Aby możliwie ułatwić zdejmowanie opatrunku, należy go wcześniej 

zwilżyć roztworem soli fizjologicznej.

Przeciwwskazania
1. Nie stosować produktu na rany suche lub o lekkim wysięku, oczy, 

błony śluzowe lub w jamach ran, ponieważ opatrunek pęcznieje 
podczas wchłaniania.

2. Nie stosować na ranach po oparzeniach trzeciego stopnia.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive nie powinien być stosowany u osób ze 

stwierdzoną alergią lub nadwrażliwością na którykolwiek z jego 
składników.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do jednorazowego 

użytku. Urządzenia stosowane w celu przygotowania wyrobu do 
ponownego użycia mogą poważnie naruszyć jego integralność i 
funkcjonalność oraz doprowadzić do zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego.

2. Produkt jałowy. Nie stosować, jeśli sterylne opakowanie jest 
uszkodzone lub otwarte. Nie poddawać ponownej sterylizacji.

3. Nie ciąć opatrunku, pokrycie musi pozostać nienaruszone.
4. Ze względu na brak dostępnych danych potwierdzających możliwość 

stosowania tego opatrunku u wrażliwych grup populacji, takich 
jak niemowlęta, dzieci, kobiety w ciąży lub w okresie laktacji, oraz 
ze względu na brak danych wykluczających takie stosowanie, w 
przypadku tych grup zalecane jest zachowanie ostrożności oraz 
postępowanie zgodnie z zaleceniami lekarza.

Przechowywanie
Przechowywać w czystym i suchym miejscu w określonym zakresie 
temperatur i z dala od światła słonecznego.

Utylizacja
Utylizować zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami środowiskowymi.

Ogólne wskazówki
W przypadku poważnego wypadku należy skontaktować się z 
producentem oraz z właściwymi organami służb zdrowia.

Okres ważności: 3 lata od daty produkcji

sl   Navodila za uporabo

Opis izdelka
Vliwasorb® sensitive je vpojna obloga za rane, ki pomaga ohranjati 
vlažno okolje na površju rane. Sestavlja jo vpojno jedro za vpijanje 
in zadrževanje izcedka, vpojno jedro obdajata hidrofobna zračna 
plast in za tekočino prepustna plast, stran, obrnjena proti rani, pa je 
prekrita s silikonsko plastjo za stik z rano. Vliwasorb® sensitive vpija in 
zadržuje izcedek in matrične metaloproteinaze v vpojnem jedru, s čimer 
zmanjšuje tveganje maceracije in pospešuje celjenje rane. Nežni silikon 
omogoča preprosto uporabo, odstranjevanje in ponovno nanašanje 
na isto mesto ter lahko zmanjša bolečino pacienta in poškodbe ran ter 
okoliške kože.

Sestava izdelka
Polipropilen, polietilen, celuloza, poliakrilat, silikon.

Indikacije
Vliwasorb® sensitive je primerna za uporabo pri 

  zmerno do močno eksudirajočih ranah, kot so: 

• razjede na nogah, 
• razjede zaradi pritiska, 
• diabetične razjede stopal
• in pooperativne kirurške rane.

Napotki za uporabo
Vliwasorb® sensitive lahko uporabljajo zdravstveni delavci in laiki pod 
nadzorom zdravstvenih delavcev.
1. Ko rano očistite skladno z običajnimi postopki, je treba izbrati 

ustrezno velikost obloge, ki omogoča zadostno prekrivanje okoli 
roba rane.

2. Temeljito očistite okoliško kožo.
3. Odstranite sprostilne sloje in namestite lepilno stran na rano. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive se lahko uporablja kot primarna ali kot 

sekundarna obloga. Če se uporablja kot primarna obloga, mora 
biti Vliwasorb® sensitive v tesnem stiku z dnom rane, da se 
zagotovi vpijanje izločkov iz nje. Pripomoček Vliwasorb® sensitive 
je samolepilen, vendar bo morda potreboval dodatno podporo s 
pritrdilno oblogo ali z blago do zmerno stiskajočim kompresijskim 
povojem.

5. Od količine izločka je odvisno, kako pogosto je treba oblogo menjati.
6. Oblogo boste lažje odstranili, če jo navlažite s fiziološko raztopino.

Kontraindikacije
1. Tega izdelka ne uporabljajte na suhih ranah ali na ranah z rahlim 

izcedkom, očeh, sluznicah ali v votlih ranah, ker obloga med 
vpijanjem nabrekne.

2. Ne uporabljajte pri opeklinah tretje stopnje.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive se ne sme uporabljati pri osebah z znano 

alergijo ali preobčutljivostjo na katere koli njene sestavne dele.

Opozorilni napotki in previdnostni ukrepi
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive je samo za enkratno uporabo. Pripomočki za 

ponovno obdelavo, uporabljeni za njihovo obdelavo, lahko resno 
poškodujejo njihovo celovitost in vplivajo na zmogljivost, lahko pa 
pride tudi do navzkrižne kontaminacije.

2. Izdelek je sterilen. Ne uporabljajte, če je sterilna ovojnina pred 
uporabo poškodovana ali odprta. Ne sterilizirajte znova.

3. Ne režite obloge; prevleka mora ostati nedotaknjena.
4. Zaradi pomanjkanja podatkov, ki podpirajo uporabo te obloge, 

svetujemo previdnost pri občutljivih skupinah, kot so dojenčki, 
otroci, nosečnice ali doječe matere; zaradi pomanjkanja podatkov 
o nasprotnem, je treba pri teh skupinah uporabljati previdno in 
skladno s priporočili zdravnika.

Shranjevanje
Hranite na čistem in suhem mestu na določeni temperaturi in stran od 
sončne svetlobe.

Odlaganje med odpadke
Odlaganje med odpadke se izvede skladno z lokalnimi okoljevarstvenimi 
postopki.

Splošna navodila
Če pride do zapletov, se obrnite na proizvajalca in pristojne zdravstvene 
organe.

Rok uporabnosti: 3 leta od datuma proizvodnje

hr   Upute za primjenu

Opis proizvoda
Vliwasorb® sensitive apsorbirajući je povoj za rane koji pomaže održati 
vlažno okruženje na površini rane. Sastoji se od upijajuće jezgre 
za upijanje i zadržavanje eksudata, upijajuća jezgra zatvorena je 
hidrofobnim prozračnim slojem i slojem koji je propustan za tekućinu, a 
strana okrenuta prema rani prekrivena je silikonskim slojem koji dolazi 
u kontakt s ranom. Vliwasorb® sensitive apsorbira i zadržava eksudat i 
proteaze MMP u upijajućoj jezgri, smanjujući time rizik od maceracije 
i potičući cijeljenje rane. Nježan silikon omogućuje lako postavljanje, 
uklanjanje i ponovno postavljanje na isto područje te može minimizirati 
bol u pacijenata te traumu rane i okolne kože.

Sastav proizvoda
Polipropilen, polietilen, celuloza, poliakrilat, silikon.

Indikacije
Vliwasorb® sensitive namijenjen je za primjenu na 

  umjereno do jako eksudirajućim ranama kao što su to: 

• ulkusi na nogama, 
• dekubitusi, 
• dijabetičko stopalo
• i poslijeoperacijske rane.

Napomene za primjenu
Vliwasorb® sensitive mogu primjenjivati zdravstveni radnici i laici pod 
nadzorom zdravstvenih radnika.
1. Nakon što se rana očisti u skladu s uobičajenim postupcima, 

potrebno je odabrati odgovarajuću veličinu povoja koja će omogućiti 
dostatno preklapanje preko ruba rane.

2. Temeljito osušite okolnu kožu.
3. Uklonite zaštitne folije i stavite ljepljivu stranu na ranu. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive može se upotrijebiti kao primarni povoj ili 

kao sekundarni povoj. Kada se primjenjuje kao primarni povoj, 
Vliwasorb® sensitive mora biti u tijesnom kontaktu s dnom rane 
kako bi se osiguralo upijanje eksudata rane. Vliwasorb® sensitive je 
samoljepljivi, ali može zahtijevati dodatnu podršku pomoću povoja 
za fiksiranje ili kompresivnog zamatanja s blagom do umjerenom 
razinom kompresije.

5. Učestalost previjanja ovisi o količini eksudata.
6. Uklanjanje povoja može se olakšati vlaženjem povoja fiziološkom 

otopinom.

Kontraindikacije
1. Nemojte koristiti ovaj proizvod na suhim ili slabo eksudirajućim 

ranama, očima, sluznicama ili u kavitetima rane jer ovaj povoj bubri 
tijekom apsorpcije.

2. Nemojte primjenjivati na opeklinama trećeg stupnja.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive ne smije se primjenjivati na osobama s 

poznatom alergijom ili preosjetljivošću na bilo koju od njegovih 
komponenata.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive služi samo za jednokratnu primjenu. Proizvodi 

za ponovnu obradu koji se upotrebljavaju za obradu ovih povoja u 
svrhu ponovne primjene, mogu ozbiljno oštetiti njihovu cjelovitost i 
izvedbu te može doći do križne kontaminacije.

2. Proizvod je sterilan. Nemojte ga koristiti ako je sterilno pakiranje prije 
primjene oštećeno ili otvoreno. Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati.

3. Nemojte rezati povoj, gornji sloj mora ostati intaktan.
4. U nedostatku dostupnih podataka koji podupiru primjenu ovog 

povoja na osjetljivim populacijskim skupinama kao što su dojenčad, 
djeca, trudnice i dojilje, te u nedostatku podataka koji govore 
suprotno, na ovim populacijskim skupinama ovaj povoj potrebno je 
koristiti s oprezom i slijedeći preporuku kliničara.

Čuvanje
Čuvajte na čistom i suhom mjestu unutar specificiranog raspona 
temperature i dalje od sunčeve svjetlosti.

Zbrinjavanje
Zbrinjavanje treba provesti sukladno važećim postupcima za zaštitu 
okoliša.

Općenite napomene
U slučaju ozbiljnog incidenta, kontaktirajte proizvođača i nadležna 
zdravstvena tijela.

Rok valjanosti: 3 godine od datuma proizvodnje

el   Οδηγίες χρήσης

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
To Vliwasorb® sensitive είναι ένα απορροφητικό επίθεμα τραύματος, 
το οποίο συμβάλλει στη διατήρηση ενός υγρού περιβάλλοντος σε 
επιφάνειες τραυμάτων. Περιλαμβάνει έναν απορροφητικό πυρήνα 
για την απορρόφηση και τη συγκράτηση του εξιδρώματος, ο δε 
απορροφητικός πυρήνας περικλείεται από ένα υδρόφοβο διαπνέον 
στρώμα και ένα στρώμα διαπερατό από υγρά, και η πλευρά που 
βλέπει προς το τραύμα καλύπτεται με ένα στρώμα σιλικόνης που 
εφάπτεται στο τραύμα. Το Vliwasorb® sensitive απορροφά και 
διατηρεί το εξίδρωμα και την μεταλλοπρωτεϊνάση της μήτρας (MMP) 
στον απορροφητικό πυρήνα, μειώνοντας τον κίνδυνο εμβροχής και 
ενισχύοντας τη θεραπεία των τραυμάτων. Η μαλακιά σιλικόνη καθιστά 
εύκολη την εφαρμογή, την αφαίρεση και την εκ νέου εφαρμογή στην 
ίδια περιοχή, και μπορεί να ελαχιστοποιήσει τον πόνο σε ασθενείς που 
φέρουν τραύματα και πληγές καθώς και στο περιβάλλον δέρμα.

Σύνθεση προϊόντος
Πολυπροπυλένιο, πολυαιθυλένιο, κυτταρίνη, πολυμερείς εστέρες του 
ακρυλικού οξέος, σιλικόνη.

Ενδείξεις
Το Vliwasorb® sensitive προορίζεται για χρήση στις εξής περιπτώσεις 

  τραύματα με μέτρια έως έντονη έκκριση, όπως τα εξής: 

• έλκη των κάτω άκρων, 
• έλκη κατακλίσεων, 
• έλκη διαβητικού ποδιού
• και χειρουργικά τραύματα.

Οδηγίες εφαρμογής
Το Vliwasorb® sensitive μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από επαγγελματίες 
υγειονομικής περίθαλψης καθώς και από μη εξουσιοτημένα πρόσωπα 
υπό την επίβλεψη επαγγελματιών υγειονομικής περίθαλψης.
1. Αφότου καθαρίσετε το τραύμα σύμφωνα με τις συνήθεις 

διαδικασίες, θα πρέπει να επιλέξετε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος 
επιθέματος που να επιτρέπει την επαρκή υπερκάλυψη περιφερικά 
του χείλους του τραύματος.

2. Στεγνώστε ενδελεχώς το περιβάλλον δέρμα.
3. Αφαιρέστε τις προστατευτικές ταινίες και εφαρμόστε την κολλητική 

πλευρά στο τραύμα. 
4. Το Vliwasorb® sensitive μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί τόσο ως 

πρωτεύον όσο και ως δευτερεύον επίθεμα. Όταν χρησιμοποιείται 
ως πρωτεύον επίθεμα, το Vliwasorb® sensitive πρέπει να 
βρίσκεται σε στενή επαφή με την κοίτη του τραύματος, ώστε να 
διασφαλίζεται η απορρόφηση του εξιδρώματος του τραύματος. Το 
Vliwasorb® sensitive είναι αυτοκόλλητο αλλά ενδέχεται να απαιτεί 
πρόσθετη υποστήριξη με επίθεμα καθήλωσης ή επίδεσμο ήπιας 
έως μέτριας συμπίεσης.

5. Η συχνότητα αλλαγής του επιθέματος εξαρτάται από την ποσότητα 
του εξιδρώματος.

6. Η αφαίρεση του επιθέματος μπορεί να διευκολυνθεί εάν υγράνετε 
το επίθεμα με φυσιολογικό ορό.

Αντενδείξεις
1. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αυτό σε στεγνά τραύματα ή τραύματα 

χαμηλής εξίδρωσης, σε οφθαλμούς, βλεννογόνους υμένες ή σε 
κοιλότητες τραυμάτων, διότι το επίθεμα διογκώνεται κατά την 
απορρόφηση.

2. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε εγκαύματα τρίτου βαθμού.
3. Το Vliwasorb® sensitive δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε άτομα 

με γνωστή αλλεργία ή υπερευαισθησία σε οποιοδήποτε από τα 
συστατικά του.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
1. Το Vliwasorb® sensitive προορίζεται για μία χρήση μόνο. Η μαλακιά 

σιλικόνη καθιστά εύκολη την εφαρμογή, την αφαίρεση και την εκ 
νέου εφαρμογή στην ίδια περιοχή, και μπορεί να ελαχιστοποιήσει 
τον πόνο στους ασθενείς και το τραύμα στις πληγές καθώς και στο 
περιβάλλον δέρμα.

2. Το προϊόν είναι στείρο. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε, εάν η συσκευασία 
είναι κατεστραμμένη ή ανοιγμένη πριν από τη χρήση του. Μην το 
επαναποστειρώνετε.

3. Μην κόβετε τη συσκευασία. Το κάλυμμα πρέπει να παραμείνει 
άθικτο.

4. Ελλείψει διαθέσιμων στοιχείων που να υποστηρίζουν τη χρήση 
του επιθέματος αυτού σε ευαίσθητες πληθυσμιακές ομάδες 
όπως είναι τα βρέφη, τα παιδιά, οι έγκυες ή οι γυναίκες που 
θηλάζουν καθώς και ελλείψει στοιχείων περί του αντιθέτου, σε 
αυτές τις πληθυσμιακές ομάδες το επίθεμα αυτό θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται με προσοχή και μετά από σύσταση του κλινικού 
ιατρού

Αποθήκευση
Φυλάσσετέ το σε καθαρό και στεγνό μέρος σε καθορισμένο εύρος 
θερμοκρασιών και μακριά από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.

Απόρριψη
Η απόρριψη θα πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές 
περιβαλλοντικές διαδικασίες.

Γενικές υποδείξεις
Σε περίπτωση σοβαρού συμβάντος, απευθυνθείτε στον κατασκευαστή 
και στις αρμόδιες υγειονομικές αρχές.

Διάρκεια ζωής: 3 χρόνια από την ημερομηνία παραγωγής

ro   Instrucțiuni de utilizare

Descrierea produsului
Vliwasorb® sensitive este un pansament pentru plăgi absorbant care 
ajută la menținerea unui mediu umed la suprafața plăgii. Acesta include 
un miez absorbant pentru absorbția și retenția exsudatului, miezul 
absorbant este înglobat într-un strat respirabil hidrofob și un strat 
permeabil la lichid, iar partea dinspre plagă este acoperită cu un strat 
din silicon pentru contactul cu plaga. Vliwasorb® sensitive absoarbe 
și reține exsudatul și metaloproteinazele matriceale (MMP) în miezul 
absorbant, reducând riscul de macerare și favorizând vindecarea plăgii. 
Siliconul delicat permite aplicarea, îndepărtarea și reaplicarea facilă în 
aceeași zonă și poate reduce la minimum durerea pentru pacienți și 
traumatismele pentru plăgi și pielea din jur.

Compoziția produsului
Polipropilenă, polietilenă, celuloză, poliacrilat, silicon.

Indicații
Vliwasorb® sensitive este destinat utilizării pe 

   plăgi care prezintă un nivel de exsudat moderat până la  
 abundent, precum: 

• ulcere ale gambei, 
• ulcere de presiune, 
• ulcere ale piciorului diabetic
• și plăgi postoperatorii.

Instrucțiuni de aplicare
Vliwasorb® sensitive poate fi utilizat de personal medical de specialitate 
și de persoane nespecializate sub supravegherea personalului medical 
de specialitate.
1. După curățarea plăgii în conformitate cu procedurile normale, 

trebuie selectat un pansament cu dimensiuni adecvate care să 
permită suprapunerea suficientă în jurul marginii plăgii.

2. Uscați bine pielea din jur.
3. Îndepărtați foliile de suport și aplicați partea aderentă pe plagă. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive poate fi utilizat fie ca pansament primar, fie 

ca pansament secundar. Când se utilizează ca pansament primar, 
Vliwasorb® sensitive trebuie să fie în contact strâns cu patul 
plăgii pentru a asigura absorbția exsudatului provenit din plagă. 
Vliwasorb® sensitive este autoaderent, dar poate necesita suport 
suplimentar printr-un pansament de fixare sau bandaje compresive 
cu niveluri de compresie reduse până la moderate.

5. Frecvența de schimbare a pansamentului depinde de cantitatea de 
exsudat.

6. Îndepărtarea pansamentului poate fi facilitată prin umezirea 
pansamentului cu soluție salină.

Contraindicații
1. Nu utilizați acest produs pe plăgi uscate sau cu un nivel scăzut de 

exsudat, la nivelul ochilor, pe mucoase sau în cavități ale plăgilor, 
deoarece pansamentul se umflă în timpul absorbției.

2. A nu se utiliza pe arsuri de gradul III.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive nu trebuie utilizat la persoane cu alergie sau 

hipersensibilitate cunoscută la oricare din componentele acestuia.

Avertizări și măsuri de precauție
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive este de unică folosință. Reprocesarea 

dispozitivelor utilizate pentru prelucrare în vederea reutilizării poate 
afecta grav integritatea și performanța acestora și poate avea loc 
contaminarea încrucișată.

2. Produsul este steril. A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul steril este 
deteriorat sau deschis înainte de utilizare. A nu se resteriliza.

3. Nu tăiați pansamentul; învelișul trebuie să rămână intact.
4. În absența datelor disponibile în sprijinul utilizării acestui pansament 

la grupuri de populație sensibile, precum sugari, copii, femei gravide 
sau care alăptează, și în absența datelor contrare, la grupurile de 
populație respective acest pansament trebuie utilizat cu prudență și 
urmând recomandarea medicului clinician.

Condiții de depozitare
A se păstra într-un loc curat și uscat, în limitele de temperatură 
specificate și ferit de lumina soarelui.

Eliminarea ca deșeu
Eliminarea ca deșeu trebuie efectuată în conformitate cu procedurile de 
mediu locale.

Instrucțiuni generale
În cazul unui incident grav, contactați producătorul și autoritățile 
sanitare responsabile.

Perioada de valabilitate: 3 ani de la data fabricației

bg   Инструкции за употреба

Описание на продукта
Vliwasorb® sensitive е абсорбираща превръзка за рани, която 
помага да се поддържа влажна среда на повърхността на раната. 
Състои се от абсорбиращо ядро за абсорбиране и задържане 
на ексудат, което е обвито в хидрофобен дишащ слой и 

течнопропусклив слой, а страната, обърната към раната, е покрита 
със силиконов слой за контакт с раната. Vliwasorb® sensitive 
абсорбира и задържа ексудат и матриксни металопротеинази 
(MMPs) в абсорбиращото ядро, като намалява риска от мацерация 
и подпомага заздравяването на раната. Мекият силикон дава 
възможност за лесна употреба, отстраняване и повторна употреба 
върху същия участък и може да сведе до минимум болката за 
пациентите и травмата върху раните и заобикалящата кожа.

Състав на продукта
Полипропилен, полиетилен, целулоза, полиакрилат, силикон.

Показания
Vliwasorb® sensitive е предназначена за употреба върху 

  рани с умерена до силна ексудация като: 

• язви на краката, 
• язви, причинени от натиск, 
• язви на диабетно стъпало
• и следоперативни рани.

Указания за приложение
Vliwasorb® sensitive може да се прилага както от здравни 
специалисти, така и от непрофесионалисти под наблюдението на 
здравни специалисти.
1. След като раната се почисти в съответствие с обичайните 

процедури, трябва да се избере подходящият размер на 
превръзката, позволяващ достатъчно припокриване около ръба 
на раната.

2. Подсушете старателно заобикалящата кожа.
3. Отстранете освобождаващите фолиа и поставете прилепващата 

страна върху раната. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive може да се използва като първична или 

като вторична превръзка. Когато се използва като първична 
превръзка, Vliwasorb® sensitive трябва да бъде в непосредствен 
контакт с раневото ложе, за да се гарантира абсорбирането 
на ексудата от раната. Vliwasorb® sensitive е самозалепваща се 
превръзка, но може да се наложи допълнително укрепване 
с фиксираща превръзка или компресивни бинтове с лека до 
умерена степен на компресия.

5. Честотата на смяна на превръзката зависи от количеството на 
ексудата.

6. Премахването на превръзката може да се улесни, като 
превръзката се навлажни с физиологичен разтвор.

Противопоказания
1. Не използвайте този продукт върху сухи или слабо ексудиращи 

рани, очи, лигавици или в раневите кухини, тъй като 
превръзката набъбва по време на абсорбцията.

2. Не използвайте върху изгаряния от трета степен.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive не трябва да се използва при лица с 

установена алергия или свръхчувствителност към някой от 
компонентите му.

Предупреждения и предпазни мерки
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive е предназначена за еднократна употреба. 

Устройствата за повторна обработка, използвани за 
обработката им за повторна употреба, могат сериозно да 
нарушат целостта и ефективността им, както и да настъпи 
кръстосано замърсяване.

2. Продуктът е стерилен. Не използвайте, ако стерилната 
опаковка е повредена или отворена преди употреба. Да не се 
стерилизира повторно.

3. Не режете превръзката; покритието трябва да остане 
непокътнато.

4. Предвид липсата на данни, подкрепящи употребата на тази 
превръзка при уязвими групи от населението като бебета, 
деца, бременни или кърмещи жени, и при липсата на данни за 
обратното, при тези групи от населението превръзката трябва 
да се използва с повишено внимание и по препоръка на лекаря.

Съхранение
Съхранявайте на чисто и сухо място в рамките на посочения 
температурен диапазон и далеч от слънчева светлина.

Изхвърляне
Изхвърлянето трябва да се извършва в съответствие с местните 
разпоредби за опазване на околната среда.

Общи указания
В случай на сериозен инцидент се свържете с производителя и с 
отговорните здравни органи.

Срок на годност: 3 години от датата на производството

et   Kasutusjuhend

Toote kirjeldus
Vliwasorb® sensitive on imav haavaside, mis aitab säilitada haavapinna 
niisket keskkonda. See koosneb imavast sisust eksudaadi imamiseks 
ja endas hoidmiseks, imav sisu on ümbritsetud vetthülgava hingava 
kihiga ja vedelikku läbilaskva kihiga ning haavale asetatav pool on 
kaetud haavaga kokkupuutuva silikoonikihiga. Vliwasorb® sensitive 
imab eksudaati ning hoiab seda ja MMPd imavas sisus, mis vähendab 
matseratsiooniohtu ja edendab haava paranemist. Õrn silikoon 
võimaldab sideme kergesti peale kanda, eemaldada ja uuesti samale 
piirkonnale kanda, põhjustades patsientidele vähem valu ning 
traumeerides haavu ja ümbritsevat nahka vähem.

Toote koostis
Polüpropüleen, polüetüleen, tselluloos, polüakrülaat, silikoon.

Näidustused
Vliwasorb® sensitive on ette nähtud kasutamiseks 

   mõõdukalt kuni rohkelt eritavatel haavadel, nagu näiteks  
 järgmised: 

• jalahaavandid, 
• lamatised, 
• diabeetilised jalahaavandid
• ja kirurgilised haavad.

Kasutusjuhised
Vliwasorb® sensitive võivad kasutada tervishoiuspetsialistid ja 
tavainimesed tervishoiuspetsialisti järelevalve all.
1. Pärast haava puhastamist vastavalt tavaprotseduuridele tuleks valida 

sobiva suurusega side, mis ulatuks piisavalt üle haava servade.
2. Kuivatage ümbritsev nahk põhjalikult.
3. Eemaldage kaitsekiled ja kandke kleepuv pool haavale. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive saab kasutada nii esmase kui ka teisese 

sidemena. Esmase sidemena kasutamisel peab Vliwasorb® sensitive 
puutuma haavapõhjaga tihedalt kokku, et tagada haavaeksudaadi 
imamine. Vliwasorb® sensitive on isekleepuv, aga võib vajada 
täiendavat toetamist fikseerimissidemega või kerget kuni mõõdukat 
survet avaldava survesidemega.

5. Haavasideme vahetamise sagedus oleneb eksudaadi hulgast.
6. Sideme hõlpsamaks eemaldamiseks võib sidet soolalahusega 

niisutada.

Vastunäidustused
1. Ärge kasutage seda toodet kuivadel ega vähesel määral eritavatel 

haavadel, silmadel, limaskestadel ega haavaõõnsustes, sest imamise 
ajal side paisub.

2. Ärge kasutage kolmanda astme põletustel.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive ei tohiks kasutada inimestel, kellel on teadaolev 

allergia või ülitundlikkus sideme mis tahes komponentide vastu.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive on ette nähtud ühekordseks kasutuseks. 

Taastöötlemisseadmed, millega sidemeid taaskasutamiseks 
töödeldakse, võivad nende terviklikkust tõsiselt kahjustada ning 
põhjustada ristsaastumist.

2. Toode on steriilne. Ärge kasutage seda, kui pakend on kahjustatud 
või enne kasutamist avatud. Ärge resteriliseerige.

3. Ärge lõigake sidet; kate peab jääma terviklikuks.
4. Kuna puuduvad andmed, mis toetaksid selle sideme kasutamist 

tundlikel inimrühmadel, nagu imikud, lapsed, rasedad või imetavad 
naised, ning ka andmed vastupidise kohta, tuleks sidet nendel 
inimrühmadel kasutada ettevaatusega ja vastavalt arsti soovitustele.

Hoiustamine
Hoidke puhtas ja kuivas kohas, ettenähtud temperatuurivahemikus ja 
päikesevalguse eest kaitstuna.

Ära viskamine
Kõrvaldamine peaks toimuma vastavalt kohalikele 
keskkonnamenetlustele.

Üldised märkused
Tõsise vahejuhtumi korral võtke ühendust tootja ning vastutavate 
tervishoiuasutustega.

Kõlblikkusaeg: 3 aastat alates tootmiskuupäevast

lv   Lietotāja instrukcija

Produkta apraksts
Vliwasorb® sensitive ir absorbējošs brūču pārsējs, kas palīdz uzturēt 
mitru vidi uz brūces virsmas. To veido absorbējošs pamatmateriāls, kas 
absorbē un aiztur eksudātu; absorbējošais pamatmateriāls ir pārklāts 
ar hidrofobu elpojošu slāni un šķidruma caurlaidīgu slāni, un pret brūci 
vērstā puse ir pārklāta ar silīcija kārtiņu saskarei ar brūci. Vliwasorb® 
sensitive absorbē un saglabā eksudātu absorbējošajā pamatmateriālā, 
mazinot atmiekšķēšanās risku un veicinot brūces sadzīšanu. Maigais 
silīcijs ļauj pārsēju viegli uzlikt, noņemt un vēlreiz uzlikt tajā pašā 
vietā, ar to var mazināt pacientu sāpes un brūču un apkārtējās ādas 
traumēšanu.

Produkta sastāvs
polipropilēns, polietilēns, celuloze, poliakrilāts, silīcijs.

Indikācijas
Vliwasorb® sensitive ir paredzēts lietošanai uz 

  vidēji vai stipri eksudējošām brūcēm, piemēram: 

• kāju čūlām, 
• spiediena izraisītām čūlām, 
• diabētiskām pēdas čūlām
• un ķirurģiskām brūcēm.

Lietošanas norādījumi
Vliwasorb® sensitive var lietot veselības aprūpes speciālisti un 
privātpersonas veselības aprūpes speciālistu uzraudzībā.
1. Pēc brūces attīrīšanas saskaņā ar parastajām procedūrām izvēlieties 

atbilstoša izmēra pārsēju, nodrošinot pietiekamu pārklājumu pār 
brūces malu.

2. Kārtīgi nosusiniet apkārtējo ādu.
3. Atbrīvojieties no noņemamajām plēvēm un piestipriniet pie brūces 

pārsēja lipīgo pusi. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive var izmantot kā primāro vai sekundāro pārsēju. 

Lietojot kā primāro pārsēju, Vliwasorb® sensitive cieši jāpiekļaujas 
brūces pamatnei, lai nodrošinātu brūces eksudāta uzsūkšanos. 
Vliwasorb® sensitive ir pašpielīpošs, bet var būt nepieciešams papildu 
atbalsts ar fiksējošu pārsēju vai kompresijas pārsēju ar vieglu vai 

mērenu kompresijas pakāpi.
5. Pārsēju maiņas biežums ir atkarīgs no eksudāta apjoma.
6. Pārsēju var vieglāk noņemt, samitrinot pārsēju fizioloģiskajā šķīdumā.

Kontrindikācijas
1. Nelietojiet šo līdzekli uz sausām brūcēm vai brūcēm ar nelielu 

eksudāta daudzumu, uz acīm, gļotādas vai brūču iedobēs, jo 
absorbcijas laikā pārsējs uzbriest.

2. Nelietojiet to uz trešās pakāpes apdegumiem.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive nevajadzētu lietot cilvēkiem ar zināmu alerģiju 

vai pastiprinātu jutīgumu pret kādu no komponentiem.

Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive ir paredzēts vienreizējai lietošanai. Atkārtota 

ierīču apstrāde atkalizmantošanai var izraisīt ievērojamus 
bojājumus un apdraudēt to veiktspēju, kā arī var izraisīt savstarpēju 
piesārņojumu.

2. Produkts ir sterils. Nelietojiet, ja sterilais iepakojums ir bojāts vai 
atvērts pirms lietošanas. Nesterilizējiet atkārtoti.

3. Negrieziet pārsēju; pārklājumam jābūt veselam.
4. Tā kā nav pieejami dati, kas apstiprinātu šo pārsēju lietošanu jutīgām 

iedzīvotāju grupām, piemēram, zīdaiņiem, bērniem, grūtniecēm 
vai sievietēm, kas baro bērnu ar krūti, un ja nav pretēju datu, 
šīm iedzīvotāju grupām šis pārsējs jālieto piesardzīgi un pēc ārsta 
ieteikuma.

Uzglabāšana
Uzglabājiet tīrā un sausā vietā, norādītajā temperatūras diapazonā un 
sargājiet no saules staru iedarbības.

Utilizācija
Utilizācija jāveic saskaņā ar vietējām vides aizsardzības procedūrām.

Vispārīgi norādījumi
Nopietna negadījuma gadījumā sazinieties ar ražotāju un atbildīgajām 
veselības aprūpes iestādēm.

Uzglabāšanas termiņš: 3 gadi no izgatavošanas datuma

lt   Naudojimo instrukcija

Gaminio aprašymas
Vliwasorb® sensitive yra sugeriantis žaizdų tvarstis, kuris padeda palaikyti 
drėgmę žaizdos paviršiuje. Jis turi sugeriančią vidinę medžiagą, kuri 
sugeria ir sulaiko eksudatą; sugerianti vidinė medžiaga yra padengta 
hidrofobiniu orui laidžiu sluoksniu ir skysčiui pralaidžiu sluoksniu, o 
kita jos pusė, kuri liečiasi su žaizda, – silikoniniu sluoksniu. Vliwasorb® 
sensitive tvarstis sugeria ir absorbuojančioje vidinėje medžiagoje sulaiko 
eksudatą bei MMP, taip sumažindamas maceracijos riziką ir skatindamas 
žaizdų gijimą. Švelnus silikonas leidžia paprastai sutvarstyti žaizdą, 
pašalinti tvarstį ir vėl sutvarstyti tą pačią vietą, ir tai pacientams gali 
palengvinti skausmą, mažiau traumuoti žaizdas ir aplink esančią odą.

Gaminio sudėtis
polipropilenas, polietilenas, celiuliozė, poliakrilatas, silikonas.

Indikacijos
Vliwasorb® sensitive yra skirtas 

   vidutinį arba gausų eksudato kiekį išskiriančioms žaizdoms,  
 tokioms kaip: 

• kojų opos, 
• spaudimo opos, 
• diabetinės pėdų opos
• ir chirurginės žaizdos.

Naudojimo nurodymai
Vliwasorb® sensitive tvarsčius gali naudoti sveikatos priežiūros 
specialistai ir sveikatos priežiūros specialistų prižiūrimi nespecialistai.
1. Pagal įprastas procedūras išvalius žaizdą, reikia pasirinkti tinkamo 

dydžio tvarstį, kad jis pakankamai uždengtų žaizdos kraštus.
2. Aplink esančią odą reikia kruopščiai nusausinti.
3. Reikia pašalinti plėvelęs ir lipnią pusę priglausti prie žaizdos. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive galima naudoti arba kaip pirminį, arba kaip 

antrinį tvarstį. Vliwasorb® sensitive, naudojamas kaip pirminis 
tvarstis, turi glaudžiai liestis su žaizdos paviršiumi, taip užtikrinant, 
kad tvarstis sugers eksudatą. Vliwasorb® sensitive prilimpa savaime, 
bet gali prireikti jį papildomai fiksuoti, naudojant fiksuojančius 
tvarsčius arba kompresinius bintus, užtikrinančius lengvą arba 
vidutinę kompresiją.

5. Tvarsčių keitimo dažnumas priklauso nuo eksudato kiekio.
6. Tvarsčius gali būti lengviau pašalinti, juos suvilgius fiziologiniu tirpalu.

Kontraindikacijos
1. Negalima naudoti šio gaminio sausoms ir mažai eksuduojančioms 

žaizdoms, akims, gleivinėms arba žaizdų ertmėms, nes sugerdamas 
skystį tvarstis išbrinksta.

2. Negalima naudoti trečio laipsnio nudegimams.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive negalima naudoti asmenims, kuriems yra 

žinoma alergija arba padidėjęs jautrumas bet kuriai iš tvarsčio 
sudedamųjų dalių.

Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive skirtas naudoti tik vieną kartą. Pakartotinai 

apdorojant vienkartines priemones, kad jas būtų galima naudoti 
iš naujo, galima rimtai pažeisti jų vientisumą bei funkciją ir sukelti 
kryžminį užkrėtimą.

2. Gaminys yra sterilus. Negalima naudoti, jei sterili pakuotė yra 
pažeista arba prieš naudojant buvo atidaryta. Negalima sterilizuoti 
pakartotinai.

3. Tvarsčio negalima karpyti; paviršinis sluoksnis turi likti nepažeistas.
4. Kadangi nėra duomenų, patvirtinančių, kad šį tvarstį galima naudoti 

jautrioms gyventojų grupėms, pvz., kūdikiams, vaikams, nėščioms ar 

žindančioms moterims, ir nėra priešingų duomenų, šioms gyventojų 
grupėms šį tvarstį reikia naudoti atsargiai ir laikantis gydytojo 
rekomendacijų.

Laikymas
Laikyti švarioje, sausoje vietoje, nurodytų ribų temperatūroje ir atokiau 
nuo saulės šviesos.

Šalinimas
Gaminį reikia šalinti laikantis vietos aplinkosauginių procedūrų.

Bendrieji nurodymai
įvykus rimtam incidentui, kreipkitės į gamintoją ir atsakingą sveikatos 
kontrolės tarnybą.

Tinkamumo laikas: 3 metai nuo pagaminimo datos

tr   Kullanım Kılavuzu

Ürün tanımı
Vliwasorb® sensitive, yara yüzeyinde nemli bir ortamın korunmasına 
yardımcı olan, emici bir yara örtüsüdür. Eksüdanın emilmesini ve 
tutulmasını sağlayan bir emici çekirdeğe sahiptir. Emici çekirdek, 
hidrofobik, nefes alabilen bir tabaka ve sıvı geçirgen bir tabaka ile 
çevrili olup yaraya bakan tarafı, yarayla temas eden bir silikon katman 
ile kaplıdır. Eksüdayı ve MMP'leri emmesi ve emici çekirdekte tutması 
sayesinde Vliwasorb® sensitive, maserasyon riskini azaltır ve yara 
iyileşme sürecine destek sağlar. Yumuşak silikon, ürünün aynı alana 
kolayca uygulanmasına, çıkarılmasına ve yeniden uygulanmasın izin 
verir ve hastaların ağrı duymasını veya yaralarda ve komşu ciltte travma 
oluşmasını en aza indirebilir.

Ürün bileşimi
Polipropilen, polietilen, selüloz, poliakrilat, silikon.

Endikasyonları
Vliwasorb® sensitive, aşağıdaki yaraların tedavisinde endikedir 

  orta ila yüksek derecede eksüdalı yaralar, örn.: 

• bacak ülserleri, 
• bası ülserleri, 
• diyabetik ayak ülserleri
• ve postoperatif yaralar.

Uygulama bilgileri
Vliwasorb® sensitive, sağlık çalışanları ve sağlık çalışanlarının 
gözetiminde meslekten olmayan kişiler tarafından uygulanabilir.
1. Yara normal prosedür uygulanarak temizlendikten sonra yara 

örtüsünün uygun boyutu, yara örtüsü yara yatağının dışına taşacak 
büyüklükte olacak şekilde seçilmelidir.

2. Yaranın çevresindeki cildi iyice kurulayın.
3. Koruyucu filmi çıkarın ve ürünü yapışkan taraf yaraya gelecek şekilde 

uygulayın. 
4. Vliwasorb® sensitive, hem primer yara örtüsü olarak hem sekonder 

örtü olarak kullanılabilir. Vliwasorb® sensitive primer yara örtüsü 
olarak kullanıldığında, yara eksüdasının emilmesini sağlamak için 
yara yatağı ile yakın temas halinde olmalıdır. Vliwasorb® sensitive 
kendinden yapışkanlıdır, fakat sabitleme örtüsü veya hafif ila orta 
dereceli kompresyon ile ek destek sağlanmasına gerek olabilir.

5. Yara örtüsünün değiştirme aralığı, eksüda miktarına göre değişir.
6. Yara örtüsünün daha kolay çıkarılmasını sağlamak için, yara örtüsü 

salin solüsyonu ile nemlendirilebilir.

Kontraendikasyonları
1. Eksüda emilimi sırasında yara örtüsü şiştiği için bu ürün hafif eksüdalı 

yaralarda, gözlerde, mukoz membranda veya yara kavitelerinde 
kullanılmamalıdır.

2. Üçüncü derece yanıklarda kullanılmamalıdır.
3. Vliwasorb® sensitive, yara örtüsüne veya bileşenlerine karşı bilinen 

alerjisi ya da aşırı duyarlılığı olan hastalarda kullanılmamalıdır.

Uyarılar ve güvenlik önlemleri
1. Vliwasorb® sensitive, tek kullanımlıktır. Ürünleri tekrar kullanmak 

amacıyla yeniden kullanım için hazırlama cihazları, bütünlüklerine 
ve performanslarına ciddi şekilde zarar verebilir ve çapraz 
kontaminasyona neden olabilir.

2. Ürün sterildir. Ürün, steril ambalajı hasar görmüşse veya kullanım 
öncesinde açılmışsa kullanılmamalıdır. Ürün yeniden sterilize 
edilmemelidir.

3. Yara örtüsü kesilmemelidir, kaplaması sağlam kalmalıdır.
4. Ürünün kullanımını destekleyen verilerin olmadığı ve aksini gösteren 

verilen bulunmadığı için bu yara örtüsünün bebekler, çocuklar, 
hamile veya emziren kadınlar gibi hassas nüfus kesimlerinde dikkatli 
ve bir hekimin önerisi üzerine kullanılması tavsiye edilir.

Saklama
Belirtilen sıcaklık aralığında ve güneş ışığından uzak tutarak, temiz ve 
kuru bir yerde saklanmalıdır.

Bertaraf
Bertaraf işlemleri, mahalli çevre düzenlemelerine uygun şekilde 
yapılmalıdır.

Genel açıklamalar
Ciddi bir olayın meydana gelmesi durumunda üreticiyi ve ilgili sağlık 
kurumunu bilgilendirin.

Raf ömrü: Üretim tarihinden itibaren 3 yıl


